

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.10280 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10527 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10528 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10529 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.10548 OF 2022

Zahir Nazir Shaikh and Anr.

..... Petitioners

Vs.

Amir Nazir Shaikh and Ors.

....Respondents

.....

Mr. Amogh Singh i/by Mr. Anil Kumar Singh for the Petitioners in all Petitions.

Mr. S.S.Kharat for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in all Petitions.

CORAM: SANDEEP K. SHINDE, J.

DATED : SEPTEMBER 6, 2022

P.C.

1. Heard Mr. Singh, learned counsel for the Petitioners and Mr. Kharat, learned counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

2. Prima-facie, it appears that the suits instituted by the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 for cancellation of agreements was in capacity as partners of M/s. Zahir Partners. Mr. Singh learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that petitioners being

partners of M/s. Zahir Partners sought their impleadment in the subject suits. However, the learned Trial Court refused their impleadment. Therefore, these Petitions.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the Respondents seeks time to file reply. Let, reply be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Stand over to 29th November, 2022.

4. In the meanwhile, the learned Judge, City Civil Court at Dindoshi shall defer the proceedings in Short Cause Suit Nos. 2469, 2468, 2467, 2470, 2466 of 2021 beyond the returnable date.

5. All to act on an authenticated copy of this order.

(SANDEEP K. SHINDE J.)